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MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

500 MAIN STREET, SUITE 5 
SHELBWILLE, KENTUCKY 40065 

C. LEWIS MATHIS, JR. 
T. SHERMAN RlGGS 
DONALD. T. PRATHER 
NATHAN T. RlGGS 

TELEPHONE: (502) 633-5220 
FAX: (502) 633-0667 

E-MAIL: mrp@iglou.com 

August 26,2008 

Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Re: Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. - Motion 
CASE NO. 2008-00277 

Dear Ms. ODonnell: 

Enclosed please find one original and ten ( I O )  copies, plus one additional copy of the first 
page of Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s Motion . Please file the original and ten copies with the 
Commission and return to me the file-stamped copy. For your convenience I have enclosed a self- 
addressed stamped envelope. 

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if you require additional 
information. 

Yours truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 

DTP/rnew 
Enclosures 
Cc: Debra Martin 
OTP/sec/PSC/Stansbury/psc filing letter 

mailto:mrp@iglou.com


In the Matter o f  

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION UU6 2 7  2008 

BRUCE WILLIAM STANSBURY ) 
) 

COMPLAINANT ) 
) 

V. ) 
1 

) 
DEFENDANT ) 

CASE NO. 2008-00277 

SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. ) 

MOTION 

Comes Shelby Energy Cooperative, inc. ("Shelby Energy"), by counsel, and 

moves the Commission to deem the highlighted portions of the records attached hereto 

as Exhibit A, B, C and D as confidential pursuant to 807 KAR 5001 Section 7(2)(a) and 

the applicable provisions of KRS 61.878 as specified in each Exhibit. All of these 

documents were attached to the Complaint, and several are attached to the Amended 

Complaint as Exhibits A, B and C thereto. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. 

B 
Donald T. Prather 
500 Main Street, Suite 5 
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065 
Phone: (502) 633-5220 
Fax: (502) 633-0667 
Attorney for Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned attorney, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the 
, 2008 mailed via first class foregoing was this & day of 

mail to the following: 
0 d q  4 

Vanessa B. Cantley, Esq. 
Bahe, Cook, Cantley & Jones, PLC 
Kentucky Home Life Bldg., Ste. 700 
293 South Fifth Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Donald T. Prather 



EXHIBIT “ A  

Applicable Portions of KRS 61 378 are as follows: 

KRS 61.878(l)(a) - Information of a personal nature which is a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, including but not limited to, personal 
health information and individual employment matters. 

KRS 61.878(1)(c) 1. and 2. - Confidential or proprietary information which would 
permit an unfair commercial advantage to competitors and/or confidential or 
proprietary information compiled and maintained in conjunction with the 
administration of loans from the Cooperative Finance Corporation (“CFC) and 
Rural Utilities Services (formerly known as Rural Electrafication Administration) 
(“RUS”) . 

KRS 61.878(1)(i) - Preliminary drafts, notes and other matters. 

KRS 61.878(1)(j) - Preliminary recommendations and preliminary memoranda in 
which opinions are expressed or policies formulated or recommended. 

KRS 61.878(1)(k) - Disclosure prohibited by federal law including, but not limited 
to Health Insurance Privacy Act (HIPPA). 
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fety M&uals: 
handed them to aU employees at ‘ employee meeting. 

- ,._-, &qrrired that the f i rst sheet in each manual be signed &d dated by each 
employee. Tbe sheet stated that the employee had received and read the ’ ’ 

manual. Time was not given to read but. - .  wanted sheets signed before 
employees left meetibg. 
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EXHIBIT 



MEMO 
......I. , . . .  . ,  .. . ... . . .  . 

OM. 
. . . - . 

In November, 2006, I received a lettcr Gom you expressng thoughts on your position 
with C1e compmy. Tke Iztter was brought about by a conversation we had a few days 
before, concerning a management position posted at the cooperative that you had decided 
not to consider because of the salary offered for the job. Your letter was received the day 
before you were out of the office for knee surgery, and I didn’t have an opportunity to 
read it or speak with you before the work day ended. 

.4fier your rztum to work, I did stop by your office later and shared that I had read the 
letter and didn’t wan1 you to think I was ignoring your comments. I mentioned that I 
understood that relationships change. but I didn’t agree with most items mentioned in thz 
letter such as you being a lowly employee or your value being less because of changes 
that were made to cross-train other employees. I expressed my wish IO work together, be 
fair to you and to others at l h e  cooperative. I asked that we both take it from that point 
a id  work towards a good relationship for us and the cooperative. 

Recently, I’ve discovered that payroll records for the past several years have been 
destroyed. You have processed payroll for several years and, as usual procedure, rerained 
records from two to four years in your individual work area with additional storage in the 
downstairs vault. To disco\cer only one year haj been retained, versus six years as 
rzcommended, was quite a shock t o  me. I was certain that I had received the wrong 
information, but ~s was later confirmed by you as being conect. ’ I h s  was done with no 
questions asked, no verification with a supervisor, and no review of a retention schedule 
that was available to you. It appears to have been a conscious decision made by you 
without consideration of consequences to the organi7~tion or consideration to previols 
procedcre. 

EXHIBIT R 
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on committee was selected last month at the employee 
to appoint officers for the year, concern wer 

ehavior in the. meeting. Upon making a suggestion that you might 
bring ideas and possible changes to the employee meeting 

ssion, I received a copy of a letter that included descriptions and comments that 
weren’t part of, or alluded to, in the conversation that was had between you and me. 

of us have made allowances that can 
er employees involving cooperation 

ct overall atmosphere, in a negative way, 
y, respect and professionalism shown by 

ou are often not reciprocated by you. 

human resources, other employees have been 
lating to these areas, the master key to the 

ing, and any other items not directly related to your work area should be returned to 

All of this is a tremendous concern, because I would hate to see the cooperative lose a 
valuable and qualified employee. I also have a tremendous concern on your behalf. 
Therefore I’m asking you to costact OLL’ Emp!oyee .4ssistance Program for counseling. 

EXHIBIT L 



Page 1 of 1 

From: farrah 
Sent: 

To: 
Subjeek Base Rate Cone&ans 

. -  
We do not want to oifer or give out PSC's phone number. if they insist on getting the number Becky or I will give 
them the number. 

Thanks,  
Fzrrah 

__l_--- . 
. .  - ....., i .... . . ~ 

. .  .. 



EXHIBIT "B" 

Applicable Portions of KRS 61.878 are as follows: 

KRS 61.878(1)(a) - Information of a personal nature which is a clearly 
unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, including but not limited to, personal 
financial information and information regarding the contents of a customer's 
home. 

KRS 61.878(1)(k) - Disclosure prohibited by federal law including, but not limited 
to the Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act and Fair Debt Collection Act (personal 
account numbers and other personal financial matters). 
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EXHIBIT "C" 

Applicable Portions of KRS 61.878 are as follows: 

KRS 61.878(1)(c) 1. and 2. - Confidential or proprietary information which would 
permit an unfair commercial advantage to competitors andlor confidential or 
proprietary information compiled and maintained in conjunction with the 
administration of loans from CFC and RUS. 

KRS 61.878(1)(i) - Preliminary drafts, notes and other matters. 

KRS 61.878( 1 )(j) - Preliminary internal journal entries, preliminary 
recommendations and preliminary memoranda used to produce bills and 
financial reports to CFC and RUS regarding loans 
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MONTHLY MISCELLANEOUS JOURNAL ENTRIES 
~ - _ _ _ _  

1 ACCT DETAIL OF ENTRiES 
CODE 

__._________I_ ____.- NO. 

-.- __ .. JE-6281 ___-__ __ - 

February, 2005 

DEBIT CREDIT 

- 

--__ __ ....... 

- .. -. .... ... - __ - 
593.00 . ' 

107.28 

Maintenance Of Overhead Lines M S E L  11 $1,287.53 ___ __ ...... - . .  .. - . -. . .  - ....... . . . . .  _-__ 
87.53 -- M S E L  11; -. ._ .- -. - _ _  - - . ... . .. . . . .  .... Overhead indirect 

On the new purchase order system. miscelianeous .. 



MONTHLY MISCELLANEOUS JOURNAL ENTRIES 

CACTI 
NO. 

DETAIL OF ENTRIES 

__ -. .- - 

k- 440.10 CASH 40 

CASH 40 

CASH 40.' 

......... 

-- ...... - - 

I---- 442.10 

$29,009.00 . . . . . .  . . .  

$7.634.00 

$14,250.00 

.. . .  

...... -. 442.20 

MSEL 11,' 

MSEL 11, 

r- 
$132.50 

$1.181.82 

I 

599.99 

370.00 

599.99 

I 

~ Employee Pensions & Benefits - Clearing ' 

Accrued State Unemployment Tax 

TO adjust suta tax to reflect tax on 401k. It is 

excluded on SEDC system. 

.- ...... ._ .... 

- 
. , .... . . .  

~. . ........................ .- ... 

.. ._ -- - 
~- ..... JE-8292 

Residential Sales ' 

Commercial And Industrial Saies - Small 

Commercial And - .. Industrial. . Saies ~ Large 

Accounts Receivable -Consumers 

To deduct 50% of estimated fuel cost 

- - . __ - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

__ - .. .- ....... 

__ .- . - ...... 

-- 

_______ 
-- Meter Expense 

Maintenance Of Overhead Lines : 

Construction Overhead Indirect ; 

On the new purchase order system, miscelianeous 

material.and supplies can not. be divided between 

accounts 107.28, 586 and 593.00. 

__  

.. . -. .. . _. 
- __ .. __ .... - ....... 

__ - ........ 

JE-6294 '' ............ .-. ...... 

0 quantity Meters' ... 

Dummy Account For Balancing 

Meters -20 quantity ,' 

Dummy Account For Balancing ' '  

To place meter hub kit in the correct special 

__ - 

__ 

__-_ __ 
equipment itemid. -. - 

- I___-_.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. _ _  
Marc 

. .. ._ __ CODE il DEBIT 

.-{I .... 
__ ........... _ ..... -. .... it 
- .. .._-I/ .... 

MSEL 11 

MSEL 11 ' 

19370006 

/I 

.... wfl 

005 

CREDIT 

........ -. __ 

$50,893 00 _ 

$1,314.32 

. 

.. 

-.- 

....... . _ .... 

$66.90 

$68.90 _. 









EXHIBIT “D” 

Applicable Portions of KRS 61 378 are as follows: 

KRS 61.878(1)(h) - Information relating to a pending criminal investigation (see 
John Howard arrest warrant attached hereto). 

KRS 61.878(1)(i) - The first two pages are the preliminary draft of the report on 
the third page. 

KRS 61.878(1)(k) - Federal law - HIPPA. 



Monday, June 23,2008 

2008 after being o f f  approximately 6 months for surgery on 

uest was placed in my mail slot. The request for a 
Howard at 414 Ridgewood Rd Ct with two phon 
te at the bottom “doesn’t have aphone” taken b 

e Bedford, Kenfucky office. Attached to the front of the request or 
ed to take sheriff w/you when you go due to 

eriff #255-7 13 8”. 
the billing area to inquire about the note. Becky 

esk, I therefore asked Nanette McCarty about it and she 
e had no knowledge of the note or who wrote it. I then inquired with my 

County area, that I needed to complete before 

e 13,2008 I called the two listed numbers at the top of the request order, one 
a “number no longer in service message”. I note 

that there was not any information noted on Mr. Johnny Howard’s account that he be 
treated or approached differently that anyone else. I then went over to the Operations 
Office, several members of that group was in and inquired if anyone had any knowledge 
of Johnny Howard. Both Keith Miller and Neil Raisor told me that Mr. Howard was 
“BIG” and “he likes to fight, if he is off his medication” and that I would “need the 
sheriff when I went”. No information was given to me about how, when or where I was 

ntact the Trimble County Sheriff. 
une 17,2008, after being out in the field that day, I came into the office and had a 
age on my phone from Nanette McCarty saying that Mr. Howard had called in and 

left David Eubank a voice mail message that could not be understood, but it was 

e Anderson that I was going to Mr. Howard’s place with 
s was an area of our service system that I have not been 

familiar with. I located his home on the Engineering Department map. This 
this was not a safe working area. 

Again, not being familiar with this area I approached Mr. Howard’s street with caution! I 
reached the end of the street to the cul-de-sac. I had mistaken Mr. Howard’s address. 
Sitting in the street I re-checked the service order for the correct address. When I looked 
up from the service order Mr. Howard was coming out of his trailer carrying a gun in his 
left hand and waving with his right hand and heading in my direction. 
Mr. Howard walked to the front of his trailer turned approximately 90 degrees raised the 
gun, aimed and fired the gun once. Lowered the gun, turned back in my direction again 
waving for me to approach him. T stayed in my truck, in the street. He then went back to 

f his trailer and laid his gun on a trash can. At this time I wanted to put distance 
between Mr. Howard and his gun. After he took a few steps away from the gun, I opened 
the truck door and called out to him “How Can I help you? 
He replied “I want a pole” 
I then asked him ”Why do you want a pole?’’ 



the property line, behind the trailer. 

EXHIBIT 3 
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Incident Report - 414 Kidgewood Road Court 
Iohnny Howard Residence 

On Wednesday June 18,2008, G9:OG A X 4  a potentially dangerous incident occurred at 
the address above in  ’I‘rinib!? County. On June 12, a service request was reczived and 
placed to my mail slor indicating that the customer at this location jMr. I toward) was 
requesting a security light. On the service order; a-3” by 3” post-it-not? w?s placed that 
read: “Yertd to take sherifiu-irh you when ycu go, due to previous incidents, Sherifi 
$255-7138”. Artempts to woctact h?r. Hon.ard directly, in order to set an appointment (by 
the telephone numbers listed on the service order) were hrile. .% few days pasted and on 
June 17, a voice mail message was lefi cl i i  David Eubaiik’s telephone that was determined 
IO be from Mr. I Ioward, but ihe message \vas for the most part uriintelligible. I n  the mean 
time, I artempted to inquire about the reason for the note to have the slierifipresent due to 
past incidents. Operations personnel that responded indicated that \4r. Howard was “big 
and liked to tight”. M y  supervisor indicated that there had apparently been past incidents 
with Lfr Howard and discretion w a  adviseJ He and i furlher agreed to assess the 
siruation from a distance to first see if i t  could be determined what ‘i\’as needed at the site 
before making further conrad \\.it11 Mr. fioward. I attempted lo do [his on June I8 at 
09:OO AM. I went to Ridgewood Road Court in Cooperative vehicle :+I 2nd sat in  the 
roadway to determine first, if I uas in the right location and second, if I could see if it 
was obvious what was needed. While I was looking down sr the sewice order, a man I 
!Iter focnd nix 53 be R4r. Howard came from out of the niobile home zit this location with 
a fire arm in his hand, turned approximatkly SO degrees, leiieled the weapon and fired it 
(as if he was aiming at something. Fie fired twice more, berore I uas  ab12 to collect 
nijself aild prepare to leave. 1 spoke with Mr. Howard briefly from ihe road a couple of 
times, but there did not seem to be any way to reason iviih hini.  I did not enter his 
property at any time and told h i m  iron1 the road that a pol? and a s-curitv light such that 
he was r-equesting could not be done without charges. f-le b q a n  to curse and I 
immediately lee. Afrer discu2sing this matter wirh the Iocd authorities i n  Trinible 
County, a criminal complaint (copy atiached) was tiled. 








